SCHOOL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD JOINT NO. 1

DEDICATED TO THE SUCCESS OF EACH STUDENT

CITY OF HARTFORD, TOWNS ADDISON, ERIN, HARTFORD - WASHINGTON COUNTY • TOWNS ASHIPPUN, RUBICON - DODGE COUNTY

HARTFORD, WISCONSIN 53027

NOTICE OF SPECIAL NEEDS SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

[Issued pursuant to Section 115.7915(5)(a) of the state statutes]

This notice serves to inform parents and guardians of students with disabilities that the State of Wisconsin has established the Special Needs Scholarship Program. Under this scholarship program, a child with a disability may be eligible to receive a scholarship from the Department of Public Instruction (DPI) that allows the child to attend a private school that is participating in the scholarship program.

A parent or guardian who is interested in the Special Needs Scholarship Program should independently verify the participating private schools and the specific terms, eligibility criteria, and application procedures of the scholarship program with the DPI. To be eligible for a scholarship, the child must be a resident of the state and have an individualized education program (IEP) or services plan in effect.

Parents and guardians of students new to the Special Needs Scholarship Program may apply to the program beginning July 1, 2023, and throughout the course of the 2023-2024 school year. Eligible students who currently participate in the Special Needs Scholarship Program will not have to reapply or submit annual applications to be eligible for a scholarship.

Special Needs Scholarship Program: Frequently Asked Questions for Parents

Additional information about the Special Needs Scholarship Program should be available on the website of the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction: <u>https://dpi.wi.gov/sms/special-needs-scholarship</u> The Special Needs Scholarship Program is further defined under Wis. Stat. § 115.7915 and Wisconsin Administrative Code Chap. P1 49.